

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 94,611

ELMER LEON CARROLL,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

GREGORY C. SMITH  
Capital Collateral Counsel  
Florida Bar No. 279080

ANDREW THOMAS  
Chief Assistant CCC-NR  
Florida Bar No. 0317942

SCOTT B. MARIO  
Staff Attorney, CCC-NR  
Florida Bar No. 0177441

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL  
COUNSEL

Northern Region of Florida  
Post Office Drawer 5498  
Tallahassee, FL 32314-5498  
(850) 488-7200

Counsel for Appellant

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

This appeal is from the denial of Elmer Carroll's motion for postconviction relief by Circuit Court Judge Belvin Perry, Jr., Ninth Judicial Circuit, Orange County, Florida, following an evidentiary hearing. This proceeding challenges both Mr. Carroll's conviction and his death sentence. References in this brief are as follows:

"R. \_\_\_." The record on direct appeal to this Court.

"PC-R. \_\_\_." The instant postconviction record on appeal.

"Supp. PC-R. \_\_\_." Supplemental postconviction record.

"PC-T. \_\_\_." Transcribed postconviction proceedings.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	v
PROCEDURAL HISTORY . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . .	2
I.    BACKGROUND AND FORMATIVE YEARS OF ELMER CARROLL . . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	27
ARGUMENT I	
MR. CARROLL IS NOT GUILTY OF THESE OFFENSES BY REASON OF HIS INSANITY. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REJECTING MR. CARROLL'S CLAIM THAT, DUE TO TRIAL COUNSEL'S INEFFECTIVENESS, THE INSANITY DEFENSE WAS NOT PROPERLY PRESENTED . . . . .	31
ARGUMENT II	
MR. CARROLL WAS INCOMPETENT DURING HIS CAPITAL PRETRIAL, TRIAL, AND SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS, IN VIOLATION OF THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS AND HIS FUNDAMENTAL DUE PROCESS RIGHT NOT TO BE TRIED WHILE INCOMPETENT. DUE TO TRIAL COUNSEL'S INEFFECTIVENESS, MR. CARROLL'S INCOMPETENCE WAS NEVER MADE APPARENT TO THE COURT . . . . .	36
A.    MR. CARROLL WAS INCOMPETENT AT ALL STAGES OF THE PROCEEDINGS . . . . .	38
B.    MR. CARROLL'S WAIVER OF HIS RIGHT TO TESTIFY AND HIS RIGHT TO CALL WITNESSES TO PRESENT EVIDENCE IN MITIGATION WAS NOT KNOWING, VOLUNTARY, AND INTELLIGENT . . . . .	41

ARGUMENT III

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. CARROLL'S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF PENALTY PHASE COUNSEL CLAIM. MR. CARROLL HAS BEEN DENIED A FULL ADVERSARIAL TESTING AND HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING FLORIDA LAW . . . . . 43

A. DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE OF COUNSEL . . . . . 44

B. SUBSTANTIAL MITIGATION EVIDENCE WAS AVAILABLE TO TRIAL COUNSEL AND SHOULD HAVE BEEN PRESENTED AT PENALTY PHASE . . . . . 51

C. TRIAL COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT AVAILABLE MITIGATING EVIDENCE CONSTITUTES DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE . . . . . 60

D. THE DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE OF PENALTY PHASE COUNSEL PREJUDICED MR. CARROLL . . . . . 62

ARGUMENT IV . . . . . 64

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. CARROLL'S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF GUILT PHASE COUNSEL CLAIMS. MR. CARROLL HAS BEEN DENIED A FULL ADVERSARIAL TESTING IN VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING FLORIDA LAW . . . . . 64

A. MR. CARROLL'S INSANITY DEFENSE WAS NOT EFFECTIVELY PRESENTED AND WAS ACTUALLY HARMED BY HIS ATTORNEY'S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE . . . . . 65

B. TRIAL COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO OBTAIN A CONFIDENTIAL DNA EXPERT CONSTITUTES INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE . . . . . 69

C. TRIAL COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO IMPEACH THE TESTIMONY OF THE MEDICAL EXPERT CONSTITUTES INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE . . . . . 69

D. MR. CARROLL WAS PREJUDICED BY THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF TRIAL COUNSEL'S ERRORS AT THE GUILT/INNOCENCE PHASE . . . . . 71

ARGUMENT V

MR. CARROLL WAS DENIED A FULL AND FAIR EVIDENTIARY HEARING AND THEREBY DENIED HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AS WELL AS HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS AND CORRESPONDING FLORIDA LAW . . . . . 72

ARGUMENT VI

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MR. CARROLL'S MERITORIOUS CLAIMS. AS A RESULT, MR. CARROLL HAS BEEN DENIED HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING FLORIDA LAW . . . . . 74

A. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MR. CARROLL'S CLAIM THAT HE IS BEING DENIED HIS RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE REPRESENTATION DUE TO UNDERFUNDING AND UNDERSTAFFING OF THE OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL COUNSEL . . . . . 75

B. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING APPELLANT'S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED A FULL ADVERSARIAL TESTING AND DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS BECAUSE THE STATE WITHHELD MATERIAL, EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE, AND/OR PRESENTED MISLEADING EVIDENCE . . . . . 78

C. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT SEVERAL CLAIMS WERE PROCEDURALLY BARRED OR WERE MERITLESS . . . . . 81

D. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. CARROLL A HEARING ON HIS CLAIM ALLEGING THAT HE WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO A COMPETENT MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT PURSUANT TO AKE V. OKLAHOMA . . . . . 83

E. THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY NOT CONSIDERING THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE ERRORS WHICH OCCURRED THROUGHOUT THE PROCEEDINGS IN THIS CASE . . . . . 84

CONCLUSION . . . . . 85

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Almeida v. State,</u> ___ So. 2d ___, 24 FLW S336 (Fla. July 8, 1999) . . . . .	52
<u>Blake v. Kemp,</u> 758 F. 2d 523 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) . . . . .	46
<u>Blanco v. Singletary,</u> 943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	49
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	79
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 526 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	53
<u>Buford v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	53
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	53
<u>Caraway v. Beto,</u> 421 F. 2d 636 (5th Cir. 1970) . . . . .	68
<u>Carroll v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 1316 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	1
<u>Copeland v. State,</u> 41 Fla. 370 26 So. 319 (Fla. 1902) . . . . .	35
<u>Deaton v. Dugger,</u> 635 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	42
<u>Douglas v. Wainwright,</u> 714 F. 2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1983), vacated, 468 U.S. 1206 (1984), adhered to on remand, 739 F. 2d 531 (11th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1208 (1985) . . . . .	51
<u>Fead v. State,</u> 512 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	53
<u>Harris v. Dugger,</u> 874 F. 2d 756 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	62

<u>Hawk v. State,</u> 718 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	52
<u>Heiney v. State,</u> 620 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	46, 61
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 473 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	36
<u>Holsworth v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	53
<u>Hooper v. Garraghty,</u> 845 F. 2d 471 (4th Cir. 1988), cert. denied 488 U.S. 843 (1988) . . . . .	69
<u>Horton v. Zant,</u> 941 F. 2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	61
<u>Huckaby v. State,</u> 343 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	53
<u>Hull v. Freeman,</u> 932 F.2d 159 (3d. Cir. 1991) . . . . .	*
<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	*
<u>Husske v. Commonwealth,</u> 448 S.E. 2d 331 (Va. Ct. App. 1994) . . . . .	69
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 740 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	37
<u>Kampf v. State,</u> 371 So. 2d 1007 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	53
<u>Knowles v. State;</u> 632 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	53
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 115 S. Ct. 1555 (1995) . . . . .	79, 80
<u>Little v. Armontrout,</u> 835 F. 2d 1240 (8th Cir. 1987), cert. denied 487 U.S. 1210 (1988) . . . . .	69
<u>Middleton v. Dugger,</u> 849 F. 2d 491 (11th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	47
<u>Mincey v. Arizona,</u> 437 U.S. 385 (1978) . . . . .	42

<u>Mines v. State,</u> 390 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	53
<u>Morgan v. State,</u> 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	52
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	53
<u>Peede v. State,</u> ____ So. 2d _____, 24 Fla. L. Weekly S391 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	74, 76
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	47
<u>Ragsdale v. State,</u> 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	84
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	46
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 474 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	53
<u>Santos v. State,</u> 629 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	53
<u>Scull v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1251 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	37
<u>Spalding v. Dugger,</u> 526 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	74
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	52
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 688 (1984) . . . . .	48, 68
<u>Thompson v. Wainwright,</u> 787 F. 2d 1447 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) . . . . .	49
<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 667 (1985) . . . . .	79, 80, 81
